

Nos. 16-60477, 16-60478

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE ELIZABETH DAY; ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY; SUSAN GLISSON; DERRICK JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLETT; RENICK TAYLOR; BRANDIILYNE MANGUM-DEAR; SUSAN MANGUM; JOSHUA GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, State of Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS, Executive Director of the Mississippi Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY; THE REVEREND DOCTOR SUSAN HROSTOWSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHIL BRYANT in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi; JOHN DAVIS, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Mississippi Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi Cause Nos. 3:16-cv-00417 & 3:16-cv-00442

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SANDERSON FARMS, INC., JOHN N. PALMER, SR., JACK REED, JR., WILLIAM A. PERCY, II, TIM C. MEDLEY, SHARPE & WISE, PLLC, KELLY KYLE, HAL CAUDELL, TALAMIEKA BRICE, and AMBER AND JESSICA KIRKENDOLL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Michael J. Bentley
J. William Manuel
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
188 East Capitol Street, Suite 400
Jackson, MS 39201
Telephone: (601) 948-8000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. HB 1523 has the predominant purpose of favoring a particular set of beliefs about marriage.....	8
II. Under the Establishment Clause analysis, the context of HB 1523’s enactment includes Mississippi’s historical pattern of opposing “disfavored” federal rights.....	10
A. Mississippi established a pattern of official resistance to federally recognized civil rights during the Civil Rights Era of the 1950s and 1960s.....	10
B. Mississippi repeated its pattern of official resistance to federal recognition of rights protecting gay and lesbian citizens in the 1990s and 2000s.....	16
III. HB 1523—Mississippi’s official response to <i>Obergefell</i> — endorses a specific set of religious beliefs for the purpose of defeating federal same-sex marriage rights.	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anthony v. Marshall County Bd. of Educ.</i> 409 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> 852 P.2d 44 (Ha. 1993)	18
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> 2016 WL 3562647 (S.D. Miss. June 30, 2016).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10
<i>Clark v. Thompson</i> 206 F. Supp. 539 (S.D. Miss. 1962).....	14
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> 572 F. Supp. 1561 (D.N.J. 1983).....	23
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	7, 9

<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> 298 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1962)	11, 13
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> 306 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1962)	13
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Judicial Performance v. Wilkerson</i> 876 So. 2d 1006 (Miss. 2004).....	21
Miss. Const. art. 14, § 263A	18, 19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	8, 22, 27
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	14
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Hinds County School Bd.</i> 402 F.2d 926 (5th Cir. 1968)	12
Statutes	
First Amendment to the United States Constitution	1
Miss. Code § 11-61-1	23
Miss. Code § 37-13-171(e).....	17
Miss. Code § 4065.3 (1942).....	11
Miss. Code. § 93-1-1	18
Other Authorities	
Bob Cromie, <i>Love Prevails in the Ole South</i> , Chicago Tribune (Aug. 5, 1970).....	16
Bracey Harris, <i>HB 1523 sends entertainment biz into damage control mode</i> , The Clarion-Ledger (April 15, 2016)	26

Camila Domonoske, States, Cities Limit Official Travel to Mississippi Over ‘Religious Freedom’ Law, NPR (April 7, 2016).....	26
Charles Bolton, <i>The Hardest Deal of All: The Battle Over School Integration in Mississippi, 1870-1980</i> (University Press of Mississippi 2005)	12
Charlie Mitchell, <i>New law does nothing but hurt state</i> , The Clarion-Ledger (April 15, 2016)	27
Geoff Pender, Bryant’s State of the State address (text of speech), Clarion-Ledger (Jan. 27, 2016)	24
Hayes Johnson, <i>Millses elated by vote on marriage ban</i> , Clarion-Ledger (Nov. 15, 1987)	15, 16
Jane Dailey, <i>Sex, Segregation, and the Sacred after Brown</i> , The Journal of American History, Vol. 91, Issue 1, pp.119-44 (2004)	12
Kate Royals, Mississippi in New York picnic cancelled over anti-LGBT law, The Clarion-Ledger (April 15, 2016)	26
Mary Perez, <i>Bryan Adams backs out of Biloxi show over HB 1523</i> , The Sun Herald (April 11, 2016)	26
Miss. Atty. Gen’l Op. 2009-00510, 2009 WL 3332580 (Sept. 25, 2009).....	20
Miss. Atty. Gen’l Op. 2013-00504, 2013 WL 7020577 (Dec. 20, 2013)...	19
Miss. Atty. Gen’l Op. 2014-00010, 2014 WL 5350499 (Sept. 18, 2014).....	20
Miss. Atty. Gen’l Op. No. 2012-00411, 2012 WL 6128480 (Oct. 12, 2012).....	19, 20
Mississippi Official & Statistical Register, 2004-2008, pp. 668-69 (Miss. Sec. of State 2005)	19
<i>Mississippi Repeals Ban on Interracial Marriage by Slim Margin</i> , The Associated Press (Nov. 4, 1987).....	16

Peter Wallenstein, <i>Tell the Court I Love My Wife: Race, Marriage, and the Law: an American History</i> , pp. 235-36 (Palgrave Macmillan 2002)	15
Phyl Newbeck, <i>Virginia Hasn't Always Been for Lovers: Interracial Marriage Bans and the Case of Richard and Mildred Loving</i> , pp. 197-205 (Southern Illinois University Press 2004)	15, 16
Ted Carter, <i>Manufacturers Assoc. latest to oppose state's anti-gay bill</i> , <i>Mississippi Business Journal</i> (Mar. 31, 2016)	25
Texas Association of Business, <i>The Economic Impact of Discriminatory Legislation on the State of Texas</i> (Dec. 2016) (the "TAB Study")	24, 25, 26
Tom P. Brady, <i>Black Monday: Segregation or Amalgamation . . . America Has Its Choice</i> (Ass'n of Citizens' Councils 1955)	11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	30
